SRI VENKATESWARA VETETRINARY UNIVERSITY

Dr. Y.S.R. BHAVAN, ADMIN. OFFICE, TIRUPATI - 517502

6.4.2. Fund Received from Non-Government Bodies, Individuals, Philanthropists and Corporate Social Responsibilities (CSR):

Funds raised by the University for Research through CSR activities such as IOCL, Ayurvet, and other private agencies are given below. The alumnus of veterinary faculty have constructed alumni guest house in Tirupati main campus. Further, one of the alumnus Dr. V. Pratap Reddy, USA has donated Rs. 5 crores for construction of Feed Analytical Laboratory at Tirupati main campus and he also contributed for Rs. 80.00 lakhs for construction of first floor and purchase of furniture for alumni guest house. The 1985 batch of CVSc, Tirupati has donated Rs. 1.8 lakhs and Dr. K. Subramanyam of 1966 batch has donated Rs. 21.00 lakhs for renovation/construction of compound wall of alumni guest house.

S.No.	Year	Budget(Lakhs)	
1.	2017-18	85.62	
2.	2018-19	115.37	
3.	2019-20	578.74	
4.	2020-21	105.45	
5.	2021-22	21.00	

DRECTOR NAAC COMMITTEE S.V.VETY.UNIVERSITY TIRUPATI - 517 502



SRI VENKATESWARA VETERINARY UNIVERSITY ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICE, Dr. Y.S.R. BHAVAN: TIRUPATI

Memo.No.1640/San (C)/2018

Dated.13.08.2019

Sub:- SVVU, Tirupati - NTR CVSc., Gannavaram - LFC Implementation of project for an amount of Rs.48,65,528/- for a duration of 12 months from 22.7.2019 to 21.7.2020 funded by Indian Oil corporation Ltd., under Corporate Responsibility(CSR) - Executive Orders - Issued.

Ref: 1.Email received from GM(HR-CSR) IOCL on dt.22.7.19

2.Ref.No.83502115242019, dt.26.7.19 of the Marketing Head Office, IOCL, Mumbai.

3.Lr.No.1640/san (C)/2019, dt.22.7.19 of Registrar, SVVU,

4.Lr.No.1/IOCL, Project/19, dt:26.7.2019 of Professor & Head, LFC, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram.

Through the reference 4th cited, the Prof., & Head Livestock Farm Complex, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram has submitted proposals entitled "Establishment of fodder bank and skill based training facility for youth and farmers to mitigate fodder scarcity and for improving food and employment security in Andhra Pradesh" to the General Manager (HR)CSR, Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Hyderabad and same has been approved and Indian Oil Corporation Limited has sanctioned an amount of Rs.48,65,528/- (Rupees Forty eight lakhs sixty five thousand five hundred and twenty eight only) for 12 months from 22.07.2019 to 21.07.2020 vide references 1st & 2nd cited. A MOA between Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Hyderabad and Venkateswara Veterinary University (SVVU), Tirupati was entered and same was submitted to the General Manager (HR), CSR, Indian Oil Corporation Ltd., Hyderabad vide ref.3rd cited.

In view of the above, the Executive order is issued to Prof., & Head of Livestock Farm Complex, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram for implementation of the said project with total outlay of Rs.48,65,528/-(Rupees Forty eight lakhs sixty five thousand five hundred and twenty for 12 months from 22.7.2019 to 21.7.2020 under eight only) Corporate Social Responsibility activities funded by Indian Oil Corporation Ltd. operated at Livestock Farm Complex, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram as detailed below.

Sl.No.	particulars	Total amount (in Rs.)	
	Establishment of fodder bank on 2 km tank bund and about 10 acres of plain land at LFC a) Bund strengthening and bush clearance on water tank (Estimate Enclosed)	4,40,000-00	
	Bore well, motor sprinkler and irrigation pipes (Estimate enclosed)	5,00,000-00	
	b) Establishment of fodder base including plowing, seed, labour cost, fertilizer and weed management @ Rs. 20,000/- acre	2,00,000-00	
2.	Development of training facility		
	a) Class room development including partitions, false roofing, electricity, fans /AC (Estimate enclosed)	8,00,000-00	

	b) Furniture for the class room (Estimate enclosed)	1,50,000-00
211	c) AV aids	80,000-00
3.	Shed for silage machinery and storage of silage bags a) 30X50 feet @ Rs.400/ sft (Estimate enclosed)	6,00,000/-
4.	Brush cutter to harvest forage on bunds (1 Nos) @ Rs.25,000/- cutter (Estimate enclosed)	29,400-00
5.	Forage harvester 45 hp tractor operated (10 tons/hr) (Estimate enclosed)	4,70,920-00
6.	Chaff cutter tractor operated (7.5 Hp)), capacity 2 tons/ hour (Estimate enclosed)	1,37,888-00
7.	Automatic silage packing machine, capacity 2 tons/hour (Estimate enclosed)	10,53,320-00
8.	Operational expenditure	The second
	a) Man power (4 workers) for 6 months @ Rs.8500/- month	2,04,000-00
ent.	b) Consumable for silage making and miscellaneous items (silage bags, tarpaulins, ropes etc.)	2,00,000/-
	Total Amount Rs.	48,65,528/-

The Prof., & Head of LFC, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram is hereby permitted to engage and utilize the services of 4 workers on outsourcing basis @ Rs.8,330/- P.M plus all statutory payments i.e. ESI+EPF and GST etc., through the approved Contractor of the Zone for a period of 175 days from the date of engagement. The expenditure may be met from the Man power of the project Head of account and instructed that no additional funds will be provided by the University. After expiry of 175 days the proposals may be send to the University for further approval.

Sanction is hereby accorded to the Prof., & Head of LFC, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram for an amount of Rs.10,000/-(Rupees Ten thousand only) as Permanent Advance for meeting the petty cash expenses of the project head of account with instructions to settle the same on or before closure of the project.

The Prof., & Head of LFC, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram is hereby permitted to purchase of consumable items in the rate contract approved by the University if not available required items Tenders/ quotations shall be called as per University procedure.

The Prof., & Head of LFC, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram is hereby instructed to follow the rules and regulations and other terms and conditions of the Project as stipulated in the project and purchases have to be made for items duly following University purchase procedures in vogue.

After completion of the project the Prof., & Head of LFC, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram is directed to submit the completion report to the Funding Agency i.e. Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Hyderabad and copy of the same to the University for office record.

The expenditure in this regard shall be met from the following head of account:

530000-Other Agencies

531568-IOCL "Establishment of fodder bank and skill based training facility for youth and farmers to mitigate fodder scarcity and for

The Associate Dean, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram is hereby permitted to install / erect Electronic display board/Glow Sign depicting CSIR initiative with IOCL Logo and message visible to public at LFC., NTR CVSc., Gannavaram. A copy of MOA between Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Hyderabad and Sri Venkateswara Veterinary University (SVVU), Tirupati is herewith enclosed for information.

Further, Prof., & Head is directed to submit utilization certificate and progress reports for second & final releases as per MOA. The Prof., & Head shall also ensure photography /Videography of work and install granite display board of 5 feet X 3 feet indicating CSR initiative with Logo & message from Indian Oil Corporation Limited.

These orders are issued with concurrence of the Comptroller, SVVU, Tirupati vide C.No.07/B1/BG/2019-20, dated.13.08.2019 for Rs.48,65,528/-.

T.S.CHANDRASEKHARA RAO DEAN OF VETERINARY SCIENCE

To

The Professor & Head, LFC through the Associate Dean, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram-02

Copy to Associate Dean, NTR CVSc., Gannavaram along with MOA.

Copy to Assistant Comptroller RAO (CAZ), NTR CVSc., Gannavaram -02

Copy to PA to DVSc/ Comptroller, Admn. Office, CVSc., Tirupati

Copy to the General Manager (HR)CSR, Indian Oil Corporation Limited, Telangana & AP state Office, 3-6436 to 438, 2nd & 3rd Floor, Naspur House, Himayatnagar, Hyderabad - 500029

Copy to Asst. Comptroller (Budget), Admn.Office, CVSc., Tirupati

Copy to Budget Section/Grants Section, Admn.Office, SVVU, Tirupati

Copy to Sc/Sf.

K Illelial 13/8/19

//F.B.O.//

VISAKHAPATNAM PORT TRUST GENERAL ADMINISTRATION DEPARTMENT (PERSONNEL DIVISION)

No.IGAD/Pernl/LWS/CSR/2019 Dt \(\int .03.2019 \)

To, Dr D.SRIKALA, Officer-In-Charge, Sri VENKATESWARA VETERINARY UNIVERSITY, VETERINARY HOSPITAL, VISAKHAPATNAM.

Sir,

Sub: Corporate Social Responsibility proposal of VPT—Reg

Ref: Your Proposal dt .08.10.2018

The Competent Authority has accorded sanction to the proposal dt 08.10.2018 submitted by you, to VPT, for an amount of Rs.31,50,000/-(Rupees thirty one lakhs and fifty thousand only) for Construction of Orthopedic theatre at an estimated cost of Rs 15,00,000/- and for Procurement of C-Aram Equipment an estimated cost of Rs 16,50,000/-.

In view of the above you are requested to submit invoices in original for expenditure incurred after procurement of the above equipment at the earliest, to enable this office to release the approved funds under CSR activities of VPT.

Yours Sincerely

SECRETARY